The Group’s fixed rate senior bond is held by the parent company and represents the only financial liabilities (2009: $Nil) held by the
parent at balance date.

Notes to and forming part of the Financial Statements – continued
For the 52 week PerIoD enDeD 1 August 2010

// 34

4. FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT (CONTINUED)

(b) Market risk
(i) Interest rate risk
The Group’s exposure to market interest rates primarily relates to the Group’s core borrowings. The Group’s treasury policy is to manage
its finance costs using a mix of fixed and floating rate debt. The Group’s policy is to maintain between 50% to 90% of core borrowings
(repricing after 12 months) at fixed rates. At balance date, 86% (2009: 90%) of the Group’s core borrowings were at fixed interest rates.
The Group uses fixed rate debt and interest rate swaps to manage the fixed interest rate pricing and profile.

The following sensitivity table, based on interest rate risk exposures in existence at balance date, shows the effect of reasonably possible
interest rate movements on after tax profit and equity, with all other variables held constant.

   + 100 BASIS POINTS   - 100 BASIS POINTS

GROUP
ASSET / (LIABILITY) NOTE

CARRYING
AMOUNT

HIGHER / (LOwER) HIGHER / (LOwER)
PROFIT EQUITY PROFIT EQUITY

$ 000 $ 000 $ 000 $ 000 $ 000
At 1 August 2010
Cash and cash equivalents 18  101,226  709  709  (709) (709)
Bank borrowings 29  (75,000) (525) (525) 525  525
Fixed rate senior bond 29  (98,642) 452  452  (490) (490)
Derivative financial instruments
Interest rate swaps – cash flow hedges 22  (3,210) 490  1,400  (490) (1,430)
Interest rate swaps – fair value hedges 22  179  (452) (452) 490  490
   (75,447) 674  1,584  (674) (1,614)

At 2 August 2009
Cash and cash equivalents 18  52,752  369  369  (369) (369)
Bank borrowings 29  (100,000) (700) (700) 700  700
Derivative financial instruments
Interest rate swaps – cash flow hedges 22  (3,642) 630  2,842  (630) (2,972)
   (50,890) 299  2,511  (299) (2,641)

The parent has no exposure to interest rate risk, with the exception of its cash on hand at balance date.

(ii) Foreign exchange risk
The Group is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from currency exposures, primarily with respect to the US dollar, through the
purchases of inventory directly from overseas suppliers. The Group uses forward foreign exchange contracts to reduce the currency
risks associated with these purchases.

Management work to a board approved Treasury Policy to manage foreign exchange risk. The policy parameters for hedging forecasted
currency exposures are:

to hedge 40% to 100% of forecast US dollar commitments expected in the next 0 to 6 months; •